At March 31, 2022, the Company has the following financial instruments:

(a) Financial investments, borrowings, financing and debentures indexed to the CDI;
(b) Trade receivables and payables in foreign currency.

For the sensitivity analysis for the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company considered
the projected CDI interest rate for the next 12 months for the sensitivity of financial
investments, borrowings, financing and debentures at 12.47% (source: B3 S.A. - Brasil,

InterCement Brasil S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the quarterly information--Continued
March 31, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

17

Bolsa, Balcão) and the market quotations as of March 31, 2022 for the sensitivity of the
balance in foreign currency. The scenarios considered were:

 Scenario I - Probable: appreciation/depreciation of 10% of the risk variables used for
pricing.

 Scenario II - Possible: appreciation/depreciation of 25% of the risk variables used for
pricing.

 Scenario III - Remote: appreciation/depreciation of 50% of risk variables used for
pricing

Therefore, as at March 31, 2022, the sensitivities are as follows:

Transaction Risk

Consolidated scenario
3 2 1 1 2 3

50%
increase

25%
increase

10%
increase

10%
decrease

25%
decrease

50%
decrease

Exposure to foreign
exchange risk

Assets:

Cash equivalents Increase/decrease
in US dollar 20,766 10,383 4,153 (4,153) (10,383) (20,766)

Trade receivables Increase/decrease
in US dollar 845 422 169 (169) (422) (845)

Receivables from related
parties

Increase/decrease
in US dollar 43 21 9 (9) (21) (43)

Liabilities:

Foreign suppliers Increase/decrease
in US dollar (24,166) (12,083) (4,833) 4,833 12,083 24,166

Exposure to variable indices

Financial investments:

CDI Increase/decrease
in CDI 71,541 59,617 52,463 (52,463) (59,617) (71,541)

Loans:

CDI Increase/decrease
in CDI 32,833 27,361 24,077 (24,077) (27,361) (32,833)

Borrowings, financing and
debentures:

Increase/decrease
in CDI (526,386) (438,655) (386,017) 386,017 438,655 526,386

InterCement Brasil S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the quarterly information--Continued
March 31, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

18

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Parent Consolidated
03/31/2022 12/31/2021 03/31/2022 12/31/2021

Cash and banks 49,800 6,996 50,826 9,408
Financial investments 252,162 354,749 375,814 450,405
Total 301,962 361,745 426,640 459,813

Financial investments are comprised as follows:

Parent Consolidated
03/31/2022 12/31/2021 03/31/2022 12/31/2021

Bank Certificates of Deposit (CDBs) (a) 99,560 287,419 201,760 383,018
Repurchase agreements (b) 152,585 67,313 174,037 67,370
Others 17 17 17 17
Total 252,162 354,749 375,814 450,405

Financial investments classified as cash equivalents are short-term investments with high liquidity,
maturing in up to 90 days from the original contract date, readily convertible into a known amount
of cash and with insignificant risk.

(a) At March 31, 2022, Bank Certificates of Deposit - CDBs, have a yield between 99% and 106% of the CDI (99% to 107% at
December 31, 2021).

(b) At March 31, 2022, repurchase agreements have a yield of 70% of the CDI (70% to 93% at December 31, 2021).

6. Marketable securities

Parent Consolidated
03/31/2022 12/31/2021 03/31/2022 12/31/2021

Debentures (a) - - 61 61
Guarantee deposits (b) 5,886 5,401 6,593 6,095
Total 5,886 5,401 6,654 6,156

Total classified in current - - - -
Total classified in non-current 5,886 5,401 6,654 6,156

(a) As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the debentures have a yield of 4% p.a.

(b) The Company makes compulsory deposits as a guarantee, as a result of the partial postponement of the balance of ICMS (State VAT) to the State of
Goiás. In consolidated, it also includes deposits guaranteeing the joint operation of BAESA and the subsidiary Estreito, with the purpose of
establishing a reserve for obligations with the National Electric System Operator (ONS) and National Indian Foundation - FUNAI, respectively.  At
March 31, 2022, guarantee deposits have a yield of 95% of the CDI (95% at December 31, 2021).